

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-1918

POLK CO. CASE NO. CDCD098962

RACHAEL KAY SOKOL,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

DAVID LANGDON SOKOL,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County,

The Honorable Jeanie K. Vaudt, Judge

PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

Stacey N. Warren AT0008349

CashattWarren Family Law, P.C.

130 E. 3rd Street, Suite 203

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: 515.421.9290

Facsimile: 515.414.8929

Email: stacey@cashattwarren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The District Court Did Not Err in its Terms of Joint Legal Custody.....	12
II. The District Court’s Property Division Was Equitable.	19
III. The District Court’s Spousal Support Award was Appropriate.	28
IV. The District Court Correctly Determined that An Award of Attorney Fees Was Not Appropriate.	33
V. Rachael Should Receive Appellate Attorney Fees.	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF UNPUBLISHED OPINION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	37

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING 38
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Armstrong v. Curtis, No. 20-0632, 2021 WL 21965, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan 21, 2021) 12

Gaswint v. Robinson, 2013 WL 450879, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013) 12, 13

Harder v. Anderson, 764 N.W.2d 534 (Iowa 2009) 12, 13

In Re Marriage of Ales, 592 N.W.2d 698, 704 (Iowa App. 1999) 35

In re Marriage of Barry, 588 N.W.2d 711, 712 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)..... 12

In re Marriage of Bates, NO. 11-1293, 2012 WL 1440340, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012)..... 14

In re Marriage of Becker, 756 N.W.2 822, 826 (Iowa 2008)..... 30

In re Marriage of Benson, 545 N.W.2d 252, 258 (Iowa App. 1996) 35

In re Marriage of Bolin, 336 N.W.2d 441, 446 (Iowa 1983) 14

In re Marriage of Brainard, 523 N.W.2d 611, 614 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)... 12

In re Marriage of Campbell, 623 N.W.2d 585, 588 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).. 20

In re Marriage of Campbell, No. 13-1383, 2014 WL 1999231, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. May 14, 2014)..... 24

In re Marriage of Dean, 642 N.W.2d 321, 323 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)..... 25

In re Marriage of Dennis, 467 N.W.2d 806, 808 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)..... 20

In re Marriage of Deol, NO. 09-0909, 2019 WL 2925147, at *2-3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) 24

In re Marriage of Earsa, 480 N.W.2d 84, 86 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)..... 29

In re Marriage of Estlund, 344 N.W.2d 276, 280 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983) 20

In re Marriage of Fedorchak, 842 N.W.2d 387, *1 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....
..... 30, 33, 34

In re Marriage of Francis, 422 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 1989) 30

In re Marriage of Geil, 509 N.W.2d 738 (Iowa 1993)..... 34

In re Marriage of Gensley, 777 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009) 14

In re Marriage of Gust, 858 N.W.2d 402, 408 (Iowa 2015) 29

In re Marriage of Hansen, 733 N.W.2d 683, 703 (Iowa 2007).....
..... 20, 23, 25, 27, 29

In re Marriage of Hayne, 334 N.W.2d 347, 351 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983)..... 29

In re Marriage of Keener, 728 N.W.2d 188, 193 (Iowa 2007) 20

In re Marriage of Mann, 943 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 2020)..... 28

In re Marriage of Recker, No. 09-0673, 2010 WL 3503522, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2010) 12

In re Marriage of Robbins, 801 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) 30

In re Marriage of Robinson, 542 N.W.2d 4, 5 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) 19, 25

In re Marriage of Rothfus, 853 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) 30

In re Marriage of Russell, 473 N.W.2d 244, 246 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....
..... 20, 30

In re Marriage of Schenkelberg, 824 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2012) 28

<i>In re Marriage of Smith</i> , 573 N.W.2d 924, 926-27 (Iowa 1996)	30
<i>In re Marriage of Steele</i> , 502 N.W.2d 18, 21 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Stickle</i> , 408 N.W.2d 778, 781 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Vieth</i> , 591 N.W.2d 639, 640 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Webb</i> , 4426 N.W.2d 402, 405 (Iowa 1998).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Wiedemann</i> , 402 N.W.2d 744, 748 (Iowa 1987).....	
.....	21,23,25,27
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 449 N.W.2d 878, 883 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989) ...	29
<i>In re Marriage of Willcoxson</i> , 250 N.W.2d 425, 427 (Iowa 1977)	34
<i>In re Marriage of Winegard</i> , 257 N.W.2d 609, 618 (Iowa 1977)	35
<i>Sloan v. Casey</i> , NO. 15-0921, 2015 WL 9451093, at *7-8 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2015)	14
<i>Weber v. Obrecht</i> , No. 10-0235, 2010 WL 4484375, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2010)	12
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101	8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.904(3)(g)	12
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.907	12
Iowa Code § 598.21A	29, 30
Iowa Code § 598.21(3)(f)	30
Iowa Code § 598.21(5)	20
